(24,373) (38,942)

(6)
Difference

(4) - (5)
($COO's)

(28,700)

14,569

(7)
Percent
Change
(6) I (5)

(8}
Reason(s)

For
Change

12.55% The majority of  the change is  due to an increase in  the Central
Alabama PPA balance, which is offset in regulatory assets.

-37.41% The primary reason for the decrease is the clause over-recoveries
and PPA deferred credits. The PPA deferred credits are offset in
miscellaneous deferred debits. Gulf projects the December 2012
clause over-recovery actual balances to be zero by December 2013
and the PPA deferred credits 'to be zero by May 2014; thus causing
a reduction between the 13-month average of the prior year
and test year.

Recap Schedules: B-1

Schedule 8-6 JURISDICTIONAL SEPARATION FACTORS - RATE BASE
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION EXPLANATION: Provide a development of jurisdictional separation

factors for rate base for the test year, and the prior year if the test
COMPANY: GULF POWER COMPANY year is projected.

DOCKET NO.: 130140-EI
($OOO's)

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)

Total Total Adjusted
Line Adjusted Unit Power Utility Net Jurisdictional
No. Description Utility Sales of UPS Amount

1 ELECTRIC PLANT IN SERVICE
2 PRODUCTION 1,571,047 380,174 1,190,873 1,155,365

3 TRANSMISSION
4 Land and Land Rights 20,315 0 20,315 19,727

5 Structures and Improvements 10,991 0 10,991 10,706

6 Station Equipment 164,006 6,347 157,659 154,100

7 Towers and Fixtures 42,804 0 42,804 41,528

8 POles and FIXtures 148,976 0 148,976 144,534

�· 9 Overhead Conductors and Devices 85,526 0 85,526 82,976

... 10 Underground Conductors and Devices 14,095 0 14,095 13,675

11 Roads and Trails 236 0 236 229

12 Total Transmission 486,949 6,347 480,602 467,475

13 DISTRIBUTION
14 Land and Land Rights 4,670 0 4,670 4,607

15 Structures and Improvements 23,227 0 23,227 22,801

16 Station Equipment 226,026 0 226,026 222,354
17 Poles and Fixtures 133,789 0 133,789 133,789

18 Overhead Conductors and Devices 137,611 0 137,611 137,611

19 Underground Conduits 1,161 0 1,161 1,161

20 Underground Conductors and Devices 146,818 0 146,818 146,818

21 Une Transformers 253,750 0 253,750 253,750

22 Services 99,675 0 99,675 99,675

23 Meters 65,096 0 65,096 64,981

24 Street Lighting 65,351 0 65,351 65,351

25 T otaJ Distribution 1,157,174 0 1,157,174 1,152,898

26 GENERAL PLANT 175,906 4,658 171,248 168,430

27 TOTAL ELECTRIC GROSS PLANT 3,391,076 391,179 2,999,897 2,944,168

SUpporting Schedules: B-1

Pa� 1 of 3
Type of Data Shown:

� Projected Test Year Ended 12131/14
Prior Year Ended 12131/13
Historical Year Ended 12/31/12

Witness: M. T. O'Sheas)!

(7)
Jurisdictional

Separation
Factor

0.9701832

0.9710559

0.9740697

o.9n4260

0.9701833

0.9701833

0.9701833

0.9701833

0.9701833

0.9726863

0.9865096

0.9816593

0.9837541

1.0000000

1.0000000

1.0000000

1.0000000

1.0000000

1.0000000

0.9982334

1.0000000

0.9963048

0.9835443

0.9814230

Recap Schedules: B-2, B-17

Schedule B-6 JURISDICTIONAL SEPARATION FACTORS - RATE BASE Pase 2 of 3

FLORIDA PUBUC SERVICE COMMISSION EXPLANATION: Provide a development of jurisdictional separation Type of Data Shown:
factors for rate base for the test year, and the prior year if the test .!_ Projected Test Year Ended 12/31/14

COMPANY: GULF POWER COMPANY year is projected. Prior Year Ended 12/31/13

Historical Year Ended 12/31/12

DOCKET NO.: 130140-EI Witness: M. T. O'Sheas�
($000's)

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)
Total Total Adjusted Jurisdictional

Line Adjusted Unit Power Utility Net Jurisdictional Separation

No. Description Utility Sales of UPS Amount Factor

1 ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION

2 PRODUCTION 759,866 125,715 634,151 615,243 0.9701838

3 TRANSMISSION

4 Land and Land Rights 6,816 0 6,816 6,613 0.9702171

5 Structures and Improvements 3,645 0 3,645 3,550 0.9739369

6 Station Equipment 32,146 2,418 29,728 29,057 o.9n4287

7 Towers and Fixtures 25,433 0 25,433 24,675 0.9701833

8 Poles and Fixtures 26,313 0 26,313 25,528 0.9701833

�'
9 Overhead Conductors and Devices 26,168 0 26,168 25,388 0.9701833

.. � 10 Underground Conductors and Devices 7,657 0 7,657 7,429 0.9701833

11 Roads and Trails 40 0 40 39 0.9701833

12 Total Transmission 128,218 2,418 125,800 122,279 0.9720111

13 DISTRIBUTION

14 'land and Land Rights 35 0 35 35 1.0000000

15 Structures and Improvements 7,861 0 7,861 7,717 0.9816817

16 Station Equipment 61,193 0 61,193 60,199 0.9837563

17 Poles and FIXtures 68,832 0 68,832 68,832 1.0000000

18 Overhead Conductors and Devices 48,656 0 48,656 48,656 1.0000000

19 Underground Conduits 800 0 800 800 1.0000000

20 Underground Conductors and Devices 52,723 0 52,723 52,723 1.0000000

21 Line Transformers 92,899 0 92,899 92,899 1.0000000

22 Services 50,834 0 50,834 50,834 1.0000000

23 Meters 21,743 0 21,743 21,717 0.9988042

24 Street Lighting 33,445 0 33,445 33,445 1.0000000

25 Total Distribution 439,021 0 439,021 437,857 0.9973486

26 GENERAL PLANT 70,939 1,862 69,on 67,940 0.9835401

27 TOTAL ELEC. ACCUM. DEPRECIATION 1,398,044 129,995 1,268,049 1,243,319 0.9804976

Supporting Schedules: B-1 Recap Schedules: B-2, B-17

Schedule B-6 JURISDICTIONAL SEPARATION FACTORS - RATE BASE Pase3of 3
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION EXPLANATION: Provide a development of jurisdictional separation Type of Data Shown:

factors for rate base for the test year, and the prior year if the test � Projected Test Year Ended 12131/14
·coMPANY: GULF POWER COMPANY year is projected. · . .  Prior Year Ended 12/31/13

Historical Year Ended 12131/12
DOCKET NO.: 130140-EI Witness: M. T. O'Sheas�

($000's)
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)

Total Total Adjusted Jurisdictional
Una Adjusted Unit Power Utility Net Jurisdictional Separation
No. Description Utility Sales of UPS Amount Factor

1 NET PLANT IN SERVICE 1,993,032 261,184 1,731,848 1,700,849 0.9821006

2 CWIP - NON-INTEREST BEARING

3 Production 17,325 6,557 10,768 10,447 0.9701895
4 Transmission 10,704 0 10,704 10,412 0.9727205
5 Distribution 5,818 0 5,818 5,797 0.9963905
6 TOTAL CWIP- NON-INTEREST BEARING 33,847 6,557 27,290 26,656 0.9767680

7 PLANT HELD FOR FUTURE USE 5,435 0 5,435 5,276 0.9707452

�·
� 8 UNAMOR. PLANT ACQUISITION ADJ. 1,903 1,903 0 0 0.0000000

9 WORKING CAPITAL

10 Net Current Assets and Uabilities (7,220) (174) (7,046) (6,918} 0.9818337
11 Fuel Stock 103,229 7,203 96,026 93,225 0.9708308
12 Other Materials & Supplies 51,129 2,330 48,799 47,786 0.9792414
13 Prepayments 16,734 245 16,489 16,183 0.9814422

14 Other Investments 73,473 0 73,473 72,264 0.9835450
15 Preliminary Survey and Investigation Charges 5,238 0 5,238 5,082 0.9702176
16 Unamortized Rate Case Expense 0 0 0 0 0.0000000
17 Environmental Cleanup 58,878 1,417 57,461 56,414 0.9817789
18 Injuries & Damages Reserve (3,354) (98) (3,256} (3,202) 0.9834152
19 Property Insurance Reserve (16,782} (1,373} (15,409) (15,133) 0.9820884
20 Post-Retirement Benefits Reserve (70,925) 0 (70,925} (69,759) 0.983560 1
21 cable Attachments (2,327) (56) (2,271) (2,230) 0.9819463
22 Other Deferred Credits & Debits (44,453) (1,070) . (43,383) (42,592) 0.9817671
23 TOTAL WORKING CAPITAL 163,620 8,424 155,196 151,120 0.9737364

24 TOTAL ADJUSTED RATE BASE 2,197,837 278,068 1,919,769 1,883,901 0.9813165

Supporting Schedules: B-1 Recap Schedules: B-2, B-17

Schedule B-7 PLANT BALANCES BY ACCOUNT AND SUB-ACCOUNT Page 1 of 3
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION EXPLANATION: Provide the depreciation rate and plant Type of Data Shown:

balances for each account or sub-account to which a JL Projected Test Year Ende� 12/31/14
COMPANY: GULF POWER COMPANY separate depreciation rate is prescribed. (Include Prior Year Ended 12/31/13

Amortization/Recovery schedule amounts). Historical Year Ended 12/31/12
DOCKET NO.: 13014Q-EI Witness: S. D. Ritenour

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10)
Account/ Account/ Plant Total Total Plant